contribution pension plans, the Company provides health care and life insurance benefits for eligible retired employees under postretirement
benefit plans, and short-term and long-term disability benefits to former and inactive employees prior to retirement under post-employment
benefit plans.

F-41

Edgar Filing: SUPERVALU INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

SUPERVALU INC. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

On September 29, 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension
and Other Postretirement Plans.� SFAS No. 158 requires, among other things, the recognition of the funded status of each defined benefit pension
plan and each other postretirement benefit plan on the balance sheet. The impact of the implementation of the standard due to previously
unrecognized prior service cost and actuarial gains/losses not recognized in current year expense is recognized in accumulated other
comprehensive income/loss, a component of shareholders� equity.

Pension Benefits
Before

implementation
of SFAS
158

Change due to
SFAS 158

After
implementation
of SFAS 158

Pension intangible asset $ 7 $ (7) $ �
Pension liability $ 364 $ 73 $ 437
Other postretirement liability $ 118 $ 52 $ 170
Deferred tax liability $ 644 $ (51) $ 593
Total liabilities $ 16,322 $ 74 $ 16,396
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (154) $ (81) $ (235)
Total stockholders� equity $ 5,387 $ (81) $ 5,306
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 21,709 $ (7) $ 21,702
SFAS No. 158 has a provision requiring a measurement date equal to the balance sheet date for companies with fiscal years ending after
December 15, 2008. The Company has chosen to adopt the measurement date provision for the fiscal year beginning February 25, 2007. The
measurement date for the SUPERVALU defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefit plans for fiscal 2007 was November 30,
2006. The measurement date for the Acquired Operations� defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefit plans was February 22,
2007.

The benefit obligation, fair value of plan assets, and funded status of the Company-sponsored qualified defined benefit pension plans and other